
20-0019
1/8/2020 lf







····-··"··· •• , ....... c..._ 

Ar'nlndmn No. 5-HKIT Archlldl -Gilrwllw E11men&a,y School New COftllructlon Prqect. s1ues.oo 

0AKUND uwm> ICHOOL DIITIUCT 

0.. Jody London"'-'dent. 
aa.df:AEdualllorl 

Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent Date 
Secretary, Board of Education 

(8Ra5712S 

1/9/2020

1/9/2020

edgar.rakestraw
Jody London

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson















Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 
From 

Board Meeting Date 
Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 

Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

18-0992 
5p2018

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

m�erintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
, ..... _.., .... puty Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Amendment No. 4, Agreement for Architectural Services - HKIT - Glenview 
New Construction Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and HKIT, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide enhanced construction administration services; structural 
engineering design; additional services and maintenance of the north retaining 
wall property line gap (part two), in conjunction with the Glenview New 
Construction Project, extending Contract term from February 26, 2019 through 
April 16, 2020 for performance of services specified in the scope of work in an 
amount of $480,490.00 increasing the previous contract amount from 
$2,877,510.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $3,358,000.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
* Agreement approved February 26, 2014: 14-0504; Enactment No.
14-0334.

Additional fees are related to providing enhanced Construction Administration 
services. These services are being requested of the AE and SEOR to provide 
more dedicated hours and on-site professional support for the construction 
team as Increment 3 gets underway. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Agreement for 
Architectural Services between the District and HKIT, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide enhanced construction administration services; structural 
engineering design; additional services and maintenance of the north retaining 
wall property line gap (part two), in conjunction with the Glenview New 
Construction Project, extending Contract term from February 26, 2019 through 
April 16, 2020 for performance of services specified in the scope of work in an 
amount of $480,490.00 increasing the previous contract amount from 
$2,877,510.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $3,358,000.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 
*Agreement approved February 26, 2014: 14-0504; Enactment No.
14-0334.

Fund 25

18-0850
5/25/18 os



Attachments • Independent Contractor Agreement including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 
• Certificate of Insurance 

www.ousd.k12.ca .us 



I 

I 

I 

I 

CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. 1s-oc,9i 
Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: HKIT 

Project Name: Glenview New Construction Project No.: 13134 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 5/1 /2018 Intended End : 4/1 6/2020 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $480,490.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

-- ------------ --- --------------------------

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

I

- Enhanced construction administration services 
- Structural engineering design additional services 
- Maintenance of the north retaining wall property line gap (part two) 

Was this contract competitively bid? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the following: 
1) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

I 

L ___________ _ 
Revised 06/20/201 6 - 1-



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

D Educational Materials 

D Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services 

D CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $90,200 (increases a small amount on 

January 1 of each year) 

D Construction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental 

Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply ( e.g. , solar, energy conservation, co-generation 

and alternative energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts 

D Technology contracts 

D electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) 
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest 
responsible bidders may be selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other 
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through 
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

D California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase 
of information technology and software] 

D Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

D Perishable Food 

D Sole Source 

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent 

of the original contract price 

Other, please provide specific exception 

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 2-



OAKLANO UNlflED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

AMENDMENT NO. 4, AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and HKIT. OUSD entered into an 

Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on February 26, 2014 • and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as

follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results. 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: The scope of the project is to provide enhanced 
construction administration services; structural engineering design additional services: maintenance of the north 
retaining wall property line gap (part two) 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 14 months, and the amended expiration 
date is 4/16/2020. 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $480,490.00 to original contract amount 

0 Decrease of$ ______ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Three million three hundred fifty-eight thousand dollars and no cents 
{$3,358,000.00). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement. and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

s. Amendment History:

There are no previous amendments to this Agreemenl 181 This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date 

8-12-2015

2 5-10-2017

3 9-2 8 -2017

General Description of Reason for Amendment 

Request that the District adjust the provision of existing contract in two 
ways 

Additional services for unanticipated design and engineering work 

Additional services for unanticipated design & engineering work 

Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$- 0 -

$85,000.00 

$67,610.00 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee.

K999069.002 Rev. 10/30/06 I Contract No. !P.O. No.



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Aimee Eng, President, 
Board of Education 

Date 

<SL Ir 1 
arion McWilliams, Date 

General Counsel, Facilities, Planning and Management 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: HKIT 

gdale, President 
Print Name. Title 

Page 2 of 3 

April 26, 2018 
Date 

Billing Rate: Four hundred eighty thousand four hundred ninety and no cents ($480,490.00) 

1. Description of Services to be Provided 

The scope of the project is to provide enhanced construction administration services; structural 
engineering design additional services; maintenance of the north retaining wall property line gap (part 
two) 

2. Specific Outcomes: 

Create equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract: 

0 Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
O Develop social , emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportun ities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibil ity and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended , proposed for debarment, declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. htt s://www:sam av/ ortal/ ublic/SAM 

Cesar Monterrosa f 
Director of Facilities Planning & Management 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 

5/24/18

5/24/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Communit)I ~ o n ,v, J Students 

April 13, 2018 

Dara Youngdale 
HKIT Architects 
538 Ninth Street, suite 240 
Oakland, CA 94607 

Re: Oakland Unified School District 
Glenview Elementary School- New Construction Project #13134 
Notice of Intent to Award /Immediate Work Authorization 

Dear Ms. Youngdale: 
This letter shall serve as Notice oflntent to Award an Amendment for Professional Services Contract based on your Proposal for 
Enhanced Construction Administration Services submitted to our Director, Tadashi Nakadegawa by HKIT. This also serves as your 
Immediate Work Authorization to: Provide additional design and engineering services to the District for Glenview Elementary 
School - New Construction Project. 

This is a~ time-sensitive project and we will need your immediate assistance: 
For the Glenview Elementary School - New Construction Project, please, coordinate. The Project Manager for the District is : Wil 
Newby, Phone: (510) 532-2802. 

Attached is a copy of the signed OUSD Agreement Request Form. Your contract is presently being prepared and you should receive it 
in the next few days. Should you find these forms acceptable please sign and return all copies to OUSD for execution. Upon Board 
action, we will forward to your office the Ratified Agreement. 

In order to issue your contract please provide the following documents, within seven days, to Wil Newby, Project Manager for this 
project, at Oakland Unified School District, 955 High Street, Oakland, CA 9460 l: 

Insurance 

11.1 Without in any way limiting Consultant's liability under any other section of this Agreement, Consultant 
will maintain in force, during the full term of the Agreement, insurance in the following amounts and 
coverage's: 

11.1.1 Workers' Compensation Employers' Liability limits not less than each $1 ,000,000 each accident, 
per disease, and aggregate. Consultant's Workers' Compensation Insurance policy shall contain a 
Waiver of Subrogation. In the event Consultant is self-insured, it shall furnish Certificate of 
Permission to Self-Insure signed by Department of Industrial Relations Administration of Self­
Insurance, State of California. 

11.1.2 Consultant's right to self-insure is subject to approval by the District. As a condition to such 
approval, Consultant shall submit to the District evidence that consultant maintains sufficient 
financial resources for said self-insurance. 

11.1 .3 Commercial General Liability Insurance or Business Owners Policy with limits not less than 
$1 ,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 
including Contractual Liability, Personal Injury, Products and Completed Operations. This 
liability insurance shall include but shall not be limited to protection against claims arising from 
bodily and personal injury (including death resulting there from) and damage to property resulting 
from Consultant's or subcontractor's or sub-consultant's operations. 

955 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 510.535.2728 ph I 510.535.7040 tax 
www.ousd.org 



FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

d 

11 .1.4 Comprehensive or Business Owners Automobile Liability Insurance with limits not less than 
$1 ,000,000 each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, 
including Owned and Non-owned and hired auto coverage, as applicable. 

11 .1.5 Professional Liability Insurance with limits not less than $1 ,000,000.00 each claim with respect to 
negligent acts, errors or omissions in connection with professional services to be provided under 
th is Agreement. 

11 .2 General Liability and Automobile Liability Insurance policies shall be endorsed to provide the following: 

11.2.1 Name as Additional Insured District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and 
Representatives. 

11.2.2 That such policies are primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional 
Insured, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement, and that insurance applies 
separately to each insured against whom claim is made or suit is brought. 

11.3 All policies shall be endorsed to provide thirty (30) days' advance written notice to District of cancellation, 
non-renewal or reduction in coverage, and certificates of all policies and endorsements shall be mailed to 
the following address: 

(Please, see the next page.) 

Roland Broach, Interim Deputy Chief 
Oakland Unified School District 
Department of Facilities Planning & Management 
955 High Street 
Oakland, California 94601 

11.4 Insurance shall be provided by an admitted California insurance company with a current Best's Key Rating 
of A minus (A-) or better. Should any of the required insurance be provided under a claims-made form, 
Consultant shall maintain such coverage continuously throughout the term of this Agreement and, without 
lapse, for a period of four years beyond the Agreement expiration, to the effect that, should occurrences 
during the Agreement term give rise to claims made after expiration of the Agreement, such claims shall 
be covered by such claims-made policies. 

11 .5 Should any of the required insurance be provided under a form of coverage that includes a general annual 
aggregate limit or provides that claims investigation or legal defense costs be included in such general 
annual aggregate limit, such general annual aggregate limit shall be double the occurrence or claims limits 
specified above. 

11 .6 Certificates of insurance evidencing all coverage's above shall be furnished to District before commencing 
any operations under this Agreement, with complete copies of policies promptly upon District request. 
Approval of the insurance by District shall not relieve or decrease the liability of Consultant hereunder. 

955 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 510.535.2728 ph I 510.535.7040 tax 
www.ousd.org 



FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 
on mlt) Sd o n s d t> 

11.7 District may, at its sole option, terminate this Agreement immediately, without notice to Consultant and 
without opportunity to cure the default, in the event of any lapse of required insurance coverage. District 
may, at its sole option, secure sufficient insurance coverage to replace any required insurance coverage, 
which has lapsed, and Consultant hereby acknowledges its liability to reimburse District for all costs 
associated with such replacement insurance coverage. Consultant shall be responsible for any and all 
uninsured losses. 

11 .8 If Consultant is an association, joint venture or partnership, the association, joint venture or partnership 
shall be insured by any one of the following methods: 

11.8.1 Separate insurance policies issued with the association, joint venture or partnership as named 
insured; All insurance policies required by this Agreement of one of the participants to include the 
association, joint venture or partnership as named insured; The association, joint venture or 
partnership must be a named insured on all of the policies required by this Agreement. 

Time is of the essence for this project, so please expedite the delivery of the above listed documents. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call Wil Newby, Project Manager at (510) 532-2802. 

We look forward to working with you on this critical project. 
Sincer~ 

Rolan)~!~ J 
Interim Deputy Chief 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

cc: Tadashi Nakadegawa, Director of Facilities, OUSD 
Wil Newby, Project Manager, OUSD 

955 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 510.535.2728 ph I 510.535.7040 fax 
www.ousd.org 



I 
I 

HKI ARCHITECTS 

538 NINTH STREET SUITE 240 OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94607 T 510 625 9800 WWW.HKIT.COM A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION 

April 26, 2018 

Re : HKIT Architects Authorized Signatories 

To whom it may concern: 

The employees bearing President, Vice President titles are hereby authorized to sign on behalf of 

HKIT Architects. 

Sincerely, 

HKIT Architects 

President 
PRINCIPALS 

THOMAS C. BRUTTING FAIA 

JEFF EVANS AIA 

JOHN FRANDO AIA 

CHRISTOPHE LAVERNE AIA 

PAUL M.B. MCELWEE AIA 

DARA A. YOUNG DALE AIA 

DIRECTOR OF DESIGN 

ROD HENMI FAIA. NOMA 

SENIOR ASSOCIATES 

TAD SEKINO 

ERWIN WON 

CHUCK WONG AIA 

ASSOCIATES 

JORDAN FONG AIA 

FELIX HUNZIKER 

FRANCES KWONG 

SONJA MARCK 

MELISSA REGAN-BYERS AIA 

JASON A.O. SHIRRIFF AIA 

LISA WANG AIA 



Client#: 177 HKITARCHI 

ACORDr .. CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 

4/26/2018 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND ORALTERTHE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER($), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER 

Dealey, Renton & Associates 
P. 0. Box 12675 
Oakland, CA 94604-2675 
510 465-3090 

INSURED 

HKIT Architects 
538 Ninth Street, Suite 240 
Oakland, CA 94607 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 

AJC No : 510 452-2193 
it'lJ~ss: nferrick@dealeyrenton.com 

INSURER($) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURER A , Sentinel Insurance Co. LTD 11000 
INSURER B : Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. 31194 

INSURERC : 

INSURERD : 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F : 

REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF 
1 ,:Blfl5;cMyl LIMITS LTR INSR WVD POLICY NUMBER IMM/DD/YYYY\ 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY X X 57SBWL V1922 08/28/2017 08/28/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE s1 000,000 - D CLAIMS-MADE [!] OCCUR ~~~~f§H9E~~~Jlence\ s1 000.000 

- MED EXP (Any one person) s1 0,000 
PERSONAL & ADV INJURY - s1,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s2,000,000 
~ iXl PRO- n LOC s2,000,000 POLICY _ JECT PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

OTHER: $ 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X X 57SBWL V1922 !08/28/2017 08/28/2018 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT s1,000,000 (Ea accident\ f----

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - ALL OWNED ~ SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ 
~ 

AUTOS AUTOS 
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ AUTOS /Per accident\ - $ 

A ,_! UMBRELLA LIAB ~ OCCUR X X 57SBWL V1922 !08/28/201 7 08/28/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE s5 000 000 
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5 000 000 
DED I I RETENTION $ $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION X 57WEGPH5215 !09/01 /2017 09/01/2018 X l~~fTIIT~ I 1gJH-
AND EMPLOYERS" LIABILITY y / N 

s1 000 000 ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVEllil E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N N/A 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE s1,000,000 
If ts, describe under 

$1,000,000 D SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 

B Professional 106580559 !08/28/2017 08/28/2018 $2,000,000 per Claim 
Liability $4,000,000 Anni Aggr. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached If more space ls required) 

Ref: All work performed by or on behalf of the named insured. BUSINESS LIABILITY, NON-OWNED and HIRED 
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: The Certificate Holder* and any other person named in the written 
contract between the Named Insured and the Certificate Holder. The coverage afforded is pursuant to Section 
C., Who Is An Insured, Sub Section 6., Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written 
Agreement Or Permit, Subsection f. Any Other Party of the Business Liability Coverage Form, Form No. SS 00 
(See Attached Descriptions) 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Oakland Unified School District 
Dept. of Facilities Planning 
955 High Street 
Oakland, CA 94601 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 



DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1) 
08. *ADDITONAL INSURED PER POLICY FORM WORDING: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, 
Employees, Agents, and Representatives. Primary insurance and severability of interests apply per policy 
form. A Waiver of Subrogation applies to Workers' Compensation. 30 Days Notice of Cancellation. 

SAGITTA 25.3 (2014/01) 2 of 2 



Insured : 

Insurer: 

Policy Date : 

Policy Number: 

HKIT Architects 

Sentinel Insurance Co. LTD 

08/28/2017 

57SBWLV1922 

Additional lnsured oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives 

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05 

BUSINESS LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM 

C. WHO IS AN INSURED 
6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit 
The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional insureds when you have 
agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or political subdivision , that 
such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy, provided the injury or damage occurs 
subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the issuance of the permit. A person or organization is an 
additional insured under th is provision only for that period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit. 
f. Any Other Party 
(1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only with respect 
to liability for "bodily injury, "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused , in whole or in part, by your 
acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf: 

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations; 
(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you ; or 
(c) In connection with "your work" and included within the "products- completed operations hazard , but only if 

(i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such additional insured; 
and 

(ii) This Coverage Part provides coverage for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included within the "products-
completed operations hazard . 

(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to : "Bodily injury, 
"property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising out of the rendering of, or the failure to render, any 
professional architectural , engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or engineering 

E.5. Separation of Insureds 
Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned 
in this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies: 
a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and 
b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or "suit" is brought. 

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract 
If you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-contributory 
with the additional insured's own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek contribution from that other 
insurance. 

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver Of Subrogation) 
If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any payment, 
including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that right, provided the 
insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract, agreement or permit that was 
executed prior to the injury or damage. 

EXCERPT FROM Hartford Form SS 04 38 09 09 

HIRED AUTO AND NON-OWNED AUTO 
B. With respect to the operation of a "non-owned auto", WHO IS AN INSURED is replaced by the following : The 
following are "insureds": 
d. Anyone liable for the conduct of an "insured", but only to the extent of that liability. 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BROAD FORM ENDORSEMENT 
EXTENDED OPTIONS 

Policy Number: 57WEGPH5215 

Effective Date: 9/1/17 Effective hour is the same as stated on the Information Page of the policy. 
Named Insured and Address: 

HKIT Architects 
538 Ninth Street, Suite 240 

Oakland, CA 94607 

Section I of this endorsement expands coverage provided under WC 00 00 00. 
Section II of this endorsement provides additional coverage usually only provided by endorsement. 
Section Ill of this endorsement is a Schedule of Covered States. 
You may use the index to locate these coverage features quickly: 

INDEX 

SUBJECT PAGE SUBJECT PAGE 

SECTION I 2 B. Part One Does Not Apply 3 
PARTS ONE and TWO 2 C. Application of Coverage 3 

01 We Will Also Pay 2 D. Additional Exclusions 3 
PART-THREE 2 E. West Virginia 3 

02 How This Insurance Works 2 EXTENDED OPTIONS 4 
PART-SIX 2 01 Employers' Liability Insurance 4 

03 Transfer of Your Rights and Duties 2 02 Unintentional Failure to Disclose 4 
04 Liberalization 2 Hazards 

SECTION II 2 03 Waiver of Our Right to Recover from 4 
VO LUNT ARY COMPENSATION 2 Others 
INSURANCE 04 Foreign Voluntary Compensation 4 

05 Voluntary Compensation Insurance 2 A. How This Reimbursement Applies 4 
A. How This Insurance Applies 2 B. We Will Reimburse 4 

B. We Will Pay 3 C. Exclusions 4 
C. Exclusions 3 D. Before We Pay 5 

D. Before We Pay 3 E. Recovery From Others 5 
E. Recovery From Others 3 F. Reimbursement For Actual Loss 5 
F. Employers' Liability Insurance 3 Sustained 

EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY STOP GAP 3 G. Repatriation 5 

ENDORSEMENT H. Endemic Disease 5 

06 Employers' Liability Stop Gap 3 05 Longshore and Harbor Workers' 5 

Coverage Compensation Act Coverage 

A. Stop Gap Coverage Limited to 3 Endorsement 

Montana, North Dakota, Ohio, SECTION Ill 6 

Washington, West Virginia and 01 Schedule of Covered States 6 

Wyoming 

Form WC 99 03 03 B Printed in U.S.A. (Ed. 8/00) Page 1 of 6 
© 2000. The Hartford 



•.ft: i)At.t ·l"'V ,._1~,inl 
~~-"10·::t C ilktt f 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO INDEPENDENT 
CONSULTANT CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and HKIT . OUSD entered into an Agreement 

with CONTRACTOR for services on August 241 2017 , and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: D The scope of work is unchanged. X The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as se(Vices. materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. Attach revised scope of work. 

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services : The scope of the project is to provide design & 
enaineerina services for two 1 . .1:t additional areas as well as to related communitv enaaaement. 

r ' .1 

2. Terms (duration): X The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional and the amended expiration 
date is . 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. X The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed: The contract price is amended by 

X Increase of $67,610.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Two million, eight hundred seventy-seven thousand, five hundred ten dollars 
and no cents ($2,877,510.00. 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other prov1s1ons of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated. 

5. Amendment History: 

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

1 8-12-2015 Request that the District adjust the provision of existing contract in two $- 0-ways 

2 5-10-2017 Additional services for unanticipated design and engineering work $85,000.00 

3 9-28-2017 Additional services for unanticipated design & engineering work $67,610.00 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until lt is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education, and the Superintendent as their designee. 

K9990B9.002 Rev. 10130108 I Contract No. !P.O. No. 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

Date • ' 

Date 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: HKIT 

Print Name. Title 

Billing Rate: Sixty-seven thousand, six hundred ten dollars and no cents ($67,610.00} 

1. De~cription of Services to be Provided 

I 

Page 2 of 3 

August 24, 2017 
Date 

2. 

Thf
1 

scope of the project is to request that services are required for two (4) additional areas of 
un nticipated design and engineering services that related to community engagement. 

Specific Outcomes: 

crJate equitable opportunities for learning; and provide accountability for quality. 
1 

3. Al i~nment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
cc ntract: 

C Ensure a hiqh qualitv instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in col!eqe and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health OSafe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hiqh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regarding Debarment. Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment. declared 
ineligible. or voluntari ly excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the 
f xcluded Parties List. http$://www.sam.oov/porta!/public/SAM 

Cesar Monterrosa 
Director of Facilities Planning & Management 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. __ /7 Zl)tlt:J ·----
Dcpa rtmen t: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: HKIT 

Project Name: Glenview New Construction Project No.: 13134 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 8/9/2017 Intended End: 1/25/201 8 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $67,610.00 

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 
- -

ls Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

I-·-~--··-··-············--·········--·----------·······-······················ 
- Retaining Wall Cap Re-Design 

! - Maintenance of North Retaining Wall Property Line Gap and Outreach 
: - Elevator Relocation and Existing System Redesign 
- Project Rebidding 

Was this contract competitively bid? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the following: 
1) How did you detennine the price is competitive? 
-- ·--------- -------

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-

·········-----···-~---·· --·· ____ , 



2) Please check the competitive bid exception relied upon: 

D Educational Materials 

D Special Services contracts for financial, economic, accounting, legal or administrative services 

D CUPCCAA Exception (Uniform Public Construction Cost Accounting Act) 

D Professional Service Agreements of less than $86,000 (increases a small amount on 

January 1 of each year) 

ifconstruction related Professional Services such as Architects, DSA Inspectors, Environmental 

Consultants and Construction Managers (require a "fair, competitve selection process) 

D Energy conservation and alternative energy supply ( e.g., solar, energy conservation, co-generation 

and alternative energy supply sources) 

D Emergency contracts 

D Technology contracts 

D electronic data-processing systems, supporting software and/or services (including copiers/printers) 
over the $86,000 bid limit, must be competitvely advertised, but any one of the three lowest 
responsible bidders may be selected 

D contracts for computers, software, telecommunications equipment, microwave equipment, and other 
related electronic equipment and apparatus, including E-Rate solicitations, may be procured through 
an RFP process instead of a competitive, lowest price bid process 

D Western States Contracting Alliance Contracts (WSCA) 

D California Multiple Award Schedule Contracts (CMAS) [contracts are often used for the purchase 
of information technology and software] 

D Piggyback" Contracts with other governmental entities 

D Perishable Food 

D Sole Source 

D Change Order for Material and Supplies if the cost agreed upon in writing does not exceed ten percent 

of the original contract price 

• Other, please provide specific exception 

3) D Not Applicable - no exception - Project was competitively bid 

r · 

Revised 06/20/20 16 . 2-



ARCHITECTS 

538 NINTH STREET SUITE 240 OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA 94607 T 510 625 9800 WWW.HKIT.COM A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION 

March 22, 201 7 

Rev: April 10, 2017 

Rev: June 5, 2017 

Mr. Cesar Monterrosa, Director of Facilities 

Mr. Wil Newby, Project Manager 
Oakland Unified School District 

955 High Street 
Oakland, California 94601 

Reference: OUSD Glenview Elementary School - Architectural Design and 

Structural Engineering Proposed Additional Services No. 2; 
Design Services Related to the Retaining Wall Cap Redesign, North Property Line 
Gap, the Elevator/Stair Redesign and Rebidding Services 
HKIT #10202 

Dear Mr. Monterrosa and Mr. Newby, 

HKIT is requesting your approval of the following additional services related to unanticipated 
design and engineering services. These services are due to the contractor's request to provide an 

alternate retaining wall cap, the complexity of the site retaining walls and resultant property line 

gap and the need to find a manageable maintenance approach. Also, our team has been required 
to redesign the building elevator location and exiting system due to a different code 
interpretation at the DSA backcheck vs. the code parameters reviewed, established and affirmed 

by DSA in the pre-application process. Lastly, we are requesting additional services related to 
project rebidding. These services are outlined and summarized below. 

SCOPE AND PROPOSED COMPENSATION 
We proposed working on a Lump Sum Basis of Sixty-Seven Thousand, Six Hundred and Ten 

and 00/100 Dollars ($67,610.00) as summarized below. This will be in addition to our current 
contract of Two Million, Eight Hundred and Nine Thousand, Nine Hundred and 00/100 

Dollars ($2,809,900.00). 

1. Retaining Wall Cap Re-Design 
At the request of Alten Construction, HKIT and our stmctural engineer are providing additional 
design and construction detailing for the installation of a shotcrete wall cap in lieu of the 
designed and DSA approved cast-in place cap. Our services include constructability cliscussions 
and negotiation with the contractor over several months, review with our structural engineer and 
DSA, team coordination, redesign, detailing and the DSA approvals process. Our understanding 
is that the contractor has agreed to reimburse the District for this work, and the District will 
back charge the contractor for our professional services. 

We are requesting the following services to cover our added costs for this work; 

• Architectural Services (40 hours x $160/avg.) $ 6,400.00 

• Structural Services ($2,581.00 x 1.1) $ 2,840.00 
Sub-Total $ 9,240.00 

PRINCIPALS 

THOMAS C. BRUTTING FAIA 

RICHARD CALDWELL AIA 

JEFF EVANSAIA 

JOHN FRANDO AIA 

CHRISTOPHE LAVERNE AIA 

PAUL M.B. MCELWEE AIA 

DARAA.YOUNGDALE AIA 

DIRECTOR OF DESIGN 

RO D HENMI, FAIA, NOMA 

SENIOR ASSOCIATES 

TAD SEKINO 

ERWIN WON 

CHUCK WONG AIA 

ASSOCIATES 

FELIX HUNZIKER 

SONJA MARCK 

JASON A.D. SHIRRIFF AIA 

LISA WANG AIA 



ARCHITECTS 

Mr. Cesar Monterrosa, Director of Facilities 

Oakland Unified School District 
June 5, 2017 

Page No. 2 

2. Maintenance of North Retaining Wall Property Line Gap and Communications and 
Neighborhood Outreach 
HKIT and our structural engineer will provide additional design and construction detailing (post 

DSA design and approval) related to the north retaining wall property line gap including the 
addition of a concrete swale in the gap between the retaining wall and existing neighboring 
fences, drainage details to allow for site drainage onto District property and the inclusion of 

periodic access panels into the gap area to allow for maintenance. The additional access panels 
will require structural engineering to accommodate new posts and DSA approval. Our scope of 

services includes additional District meetings and neighborhood outreach. At the District's 
request, we have attended additional internal meetings and have allowed for a maximum of two 

neighborhood meetings. 

We are requesting the following services to cover our added costs for the maintenance 

• Architectural Services (55 hours x $160/avg.) $ 8,800.00 

• Structural Services ($2,400.00 x 1.1) $ 2,640.00 

Sub-Total $ 11,440.00 

3. Elevator Relocation and Exiting System Redesign 
During the backcheck process, DSA reinterpreted the classroom building as a three-story 

building rather than a two-story building with a walk out basement as previously reviewed and 
agreed to during the DSA pre-application process. This determination which redefined the 
"main floor as a second floor" required that we move the elevator, add an exit hallway to the 
courtyard and enclose the stairs. This created a substantial amount of redesign work for the 
entire team, most significantly our architectural team and structural engineer. While code is 

always subject to interpretation and we must adhere to the final ruling by DSA, this late breaking 
change is one that we could not anticipate. 

We have expended and exceed our 10% fee contingency by absorbing the following services; 
water proofing, elevator and acoustic engineering tha t were not a part of our base scope, the 
splitting of the project into three increments, unanticipated neighbor meeting and input, project 
construction delays, and most recently, DSA code reinterpretations, not in alignment ,vitl1 our 

DSA pre-application meeting. Recognizing that this is solely at the District's discretion, we are 
requesting compensation for our services as follows: 

• Architectural Services (80 hours x $150/avg.) 

• Structural Services ($14,300.00 x 1.1) 

Sub-Total 

$ 

s 
$ 

12,000.00 

1S.13Q.OQ 
27,730.00 

,. 



ARCHITECTS 

Mr. Cesar Monterrosa, Director of Facilities 
Oakland Unified School District 

4. Project Rebidding 

June 5, 2017 
Page No. 3 

Due to numerous factors, the Increment Three Project is being rebid. We estimate that this 
process, which is scheduled to take place in July, will take us an additional 120 hours to provide 
services including; attending pre-bid contractor events and GMP meetings, to provide 
clarifications, respond to Bid RFI's, meet with the District and contractor. 

• Architectural Services (120 hours x $160 / avg.) 

Sub-Total 
$19 200.00 
$19,200.00 

GRAND TOTAL $ 67,610.00 

Should you have any questions or comments please do not hesitate to call. We look forward to 
our continued work on the project: 

Very truly yours, 

HKIT ARCHITECTS 

Dara A. 
Principal 

DAY/Ip 

Thomas C. Brutting, FAlA 
Principal 



, :, v 

. 
C C , . 
w .. -

' 
':J.~ 1 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
Checklist 0Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Street Address 

Telephone 510-625-9800 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes X No 

e I • • - 13134 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 
I 

5-24-2018 
Date Work Will End By 
not more than 5 ears from start date 4-30-2020 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $2,877,510.00 Total Contract Not To Exceed $3,358,000.00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $480,490.00 
Other Expenses 

0000 Fund 25 1199000820 6215 $480,490.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 510-535-7082 

1. 

Date Approved 

2. 
Date Approved 

3. Signature Date Approved 

Senior Business Officer, Board of Education 

4. Signature Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 5/1/2018 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 17- ' · 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT I ntroduction Date 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 
participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

-""---'-------J 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer \[~ • 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secreta~y of Education 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilides Plannin anagement 

October 11, 2g17 

Amendment No. 3 Independent Consultant Agreement -HKIT Architects -
Glenview Expansion- New Construction Phase 11 Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and HKIT Architects, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide services for two(4) additional areas of unanticipated design 
and engineering services that related to community engagement, in 
conjunction with the Glenview Expansion - New Construction Phase II Project, 
in an amount of $67,610.00, increasing the previous contract amount form 
$2,809,900.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $2,877,510.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Consultant is being retained to develop and support the successful 
implementation of the community engagement plan for the Glenview 
Construction Project. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and HKIT Architects, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide services for two(4) additional areas of unanticipated design 
and engineering services that related to community engagement, in 
conjunction with the Glenview Expansion - New Construction Phase II Project, 
in an amount of $67,610.00, increasing the previous contract amount form 
$2,809,900.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $2,877,510.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 3, including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. fl~Z~a~o___,._q _____ _ 
Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: HKIT 

Project Name: Glenview New Construction Project No.: 13134 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 8/9/2017 Intended End: 1/25/2018 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $67,610.00 
------------

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

- Retaining Wall Cap Re-Design 
- Maintenance of North Retaining Wall Property Line Gap and Outreach 
- Elevator Relocation and Existing System Redesign 
- Project Rebidding 

Was this contract competitively bid? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the following: 
I) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-







Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

10);/a 
nson rammell , Superintendent Date 

tary , Board of Education 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: HKIT 

C NTRACTOR 

Print Name, Title 

Billing Rate: Sixty-seven thousand, six hundred ten dollars and no cents ($67,610.00) 

1. 

Page 2 of 3 

August 24, 201 7 
Date 

2. 

Description of Services to be Provided 

Thfl scope of the project is to request that services are required for two ( 4) additional areas of 
un nticipated design and engineering services that re lated to community engagement. 

Specific Outcomes: 

C re ate equ itable opportunities for learning ; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. A Ii 9nment with District Strategic Plan : Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
cc ntract: 

C Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hioh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regard ing Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment. declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquis ition Regulation Subpart 9.4 , and by signing th is contract, certi fies that th is vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

Cesar Monterrosa 
Director of Facilities Planning & Management 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	img12112019_0006
	img12112019_0007
	18-0992 Amendment No
	18-0992 Amendment No. 4, Independent Consultant Agreement - HKIT - Glenview New Construction Project
	17-2009
	17-0825
	15-1465
	14-0306


	18-0992.pdf
	18-0992 Amendment No. 4, Independent Consultant Agreement - HKIT - Glenview New Construction Project
	17-2009
	17-0825
	15-1465
	14-0306





