
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 17- ' · 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT I ntroduction Date 

Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local business 
participation percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

-""---'-------J 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

Board of Education 

By: Vernon Hal, Senior Business Officer \[~ • 
Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent and Secreta~y of Education 

Joe Dominguez, Deputy Chief, Facilides Plannin anagement 

October 11, 2g17 

Amendment No. 3 Independent Consultant Agreement -HKIT Architects -
Glenview Expansion- New Construction Phase 11 Project 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and HKIT Architects, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide services for two(4) additional areas of unanticipated design 
and engineering services that related to community engagement, in 
conjunction with the Glenview Expansion - New Construction Phase II Project, 
in an amount of $67,610.00, increasing the previous contract amount form 
$2,809,900.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $2,877,510.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Consultant is being retained to develop and support the successful 
implementation of the community engagement plan for the Glenview 
Construction Project. 

100.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, for an Independent 
Agreement between the District and HKIT Architects, Oakland, CA, for the 
latter to provide services for two(4) additional areas of unanticipated design 
and engineering services that related to community engagement, in 
conjunction with the Glenview Expansion - New Construction Phase II Project, 
in an amount of $67,610.00, increasing the previous contract amount form 
$2,809,900.00 to a not-to-exceed amount of $2,877,510.00. All remaining 
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Amendment No. 3, including scope of work 
• Consultant Proposal 



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office 

With Every Consent Agenda Contract. 

Legislative File ID No. fl~Z~a~o___,._q _____ _ 
Department: Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name: HKIT 

Project Name: Glenview New Construction Project No.: 13134 

Contract Term: Intended Start: 8/9/2017 Intended End: 1/25/2018 

Annual (if annual contract) or Total (if multi-year agreement) Cost: $67,610.00 
------------

Approved by: Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or have they meet the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

How was this Vendor selected? 

Summarize the services this Vendor will be providing. 

- Retaining Wall Cap Re-Design 
- Maintenance of North Retaining Wall Property Line Gap and Outreach 
- Elevator Relocation and Existing System Redesign 
- Project Rebidding 

Was this contract competitively bid? D Yes (No if Unchecked) 

If No, please answer the following: 
I) How did you determine the price is competitive? 

Revised 06/20/2016 - 1-







Amendment to Professional Services Contract 

10);/a 
nson rammell , Superintendent Date 

tary , Board of Education 

EXHIBIT "A" Scope of Work 

Contractor Name: HKIT 

C NTRACTOR 

Print Name, Title 

Billing Rate: Sixty-seven thousand, six hundred ten dollars and no cents ($67,610.00) 

1. 

Page 2 of 3 

August 24, 201 7 
Date 

2. 

Description of Services to be Provided 

Thfl scope of the project is to request that services are required for two ( 4) additional areas of 
un nticipated design and engineering services that re lated to community engagement. 

Specific Outcomes: 

C re ate equ itable opportunities for learning ; and provide accountability for quality. 

3. A Ii 9nment with District Strategic Plan : Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
cc ntract: 

C Ensure a hiqh quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in colleqe and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health 0Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 Hioh quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 

Certification Regard ing Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the best of 
its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment. declared 
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal 
Acquis ition Regulation Subpart 9.4 , and by signing th is contract, certi fies that th is vendor does not appear on the 
Excluded Parties List. https://www.sam.gov/portal/public/SAM 

Cesar Monterrosa 
Director of Facilities Planning & Management 

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03 


















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































